The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis was performed on the same basis for 2009.

The impact on stockholders’ equity is calculated by revaluing fixed rate available-for-sale financial
assets for the effects of the assumed changes in interest rates. The correlation of a number of
variables will have an impact on market risk.

(ii) Equity price risk
Equity price risk arises on equity securities held by the Group as part of its investment portfolio.
Management monitors the mix of debt and equity securities in its investment portfolio based on market
expectations. The primarily goal of the Group’s investment strategy is to maximize investment returns
while managing risk so as to minimize potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.

The Group’s equity securities are listed on the Jamaica and Trinidad and Tobago Stock Exchange
Markets. A 5% increase or decrease in quoted bid prices at the reporting date would result in an
increase or decrease, respectively, in equity of $38,725,000 (2009: $31,362,000) for the Group and
$36,407,000 (2009: $30,843,000) for the company.

The Group

Effect on   Effect on   Effect on   Effect on
Profit  Equity  Profit   Equity
2010  2010  2009  2009

$’000  $’000  $’000  $’000
Change in basis points

-200 1,193,413 3,023,977 1,512,336 1,822,192

200 (1,193,413) (2,857,804) (1,512,336) (1,552,686)

The Company

Effect on   Effect on   Effect on   Effect on
Profit  Equity  Profit   Equity
2010  2010  2009  2009

$’000  $’000  $’000  $’000
Change in basis points

-200 1,193,413 2,302,213 1,114,316 1,703,236

200 (1,193,413) (2,215,715) (1,114,316) (1,443,638)

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 0

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2010
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

155

30. Financial Risk Management (Continued))

(e) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the
Group’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit,
market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted
standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Group’s operations.